1st print, januari 2024
© Arnaud ‘Triple’ Philippe Octaef

Author: Arnaud Triple' Philippe Octaef
Images: Shutterstock, Unsplash
Graphic design: Lieve Marx

ISBN 9789464912678

All rights reserved.
No portion of this book may be reproduced in any form without written permission from the publisher or
author, except as permitted by copyright law.

This publication is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information in regard to the subject
matter covered. It is sold with the understanding that neither the author nor the publisher is engaged in
rendering legal, investment, accounting or other professional services. While the publisher and author have
used their best efforts in preparing this book, they make no representations or warranties with respect to
the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this book and specifically disclaim any implied warranties
of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. No warranty may be created or extended by sales
representatives or written sales materials. The advice and strategies contained herein may not be suitable
for your situation. You should consult with a professional when appropriate. Neither the publisher nor the
author shall be liable for any loss of profit or any other commercial damages, including but not limited to
special, incidental, consequential, personal, or other damages.

Nutrition is an ever-changing science. As new research broadens our knowledge, changes in treatment
and drug therapy are required. Whilst every effort has been made to ensure that the content of this book
is as technically, accurate and as sound as possible, neither the author nor the publisher can accept
responsibility for any injury or loss sustained as a result of the use of this material.



SPO

& W

-

'S NUTRITION

Y (NOT) USE

SUPPLEMENTS

AN\



INTRODUCTION

A QUICK GUIDE THROUGH SPORTS NUTRITION
Energy

Carbohydrate

Maximum heart rate

Protein

Fat

Hydration

Vitamins and minerals

Salt

HOW TO PLAN YOUR DIET

Sports Nutrition Pyramid
Portion sizes

ENERGY FOR EXERCISE

Kcal or kd to measure energy?
What is the energy value of different food components?
How is energy produced?

CARBS BEFORE EXERCISE / DURING / BETWEEN / AFTER

How much carbohydrate should I eat per day?
The glycaemic index (GI)

Glycaemia

Carbs before exercise

Carbs during exercise

Carbs after exercise

Carbs between exercises

Carbo-loading

Let's put it all together: how much, when and what

12

15
16
17
17
17
18
18
18
18

21
23
24

2(
28
28
28

33
34
35
36
38
38
39
40
41
44



PROTEIN REQUIREMENTS FOR SPORTS 47

Protein turnover and muscle plasticity 48
Do beginners need more protein than experienced athletes? 48
Can | minimise protein breakdown during exercise? 48
Can | minimise protein breakdown during injury? 48
Is the timing of protein intake important? 48
Should | combine proteins with carbohydrates? 49
Protein quality 49
Are protein supplements better than food resources? 53
Is too much protein harmful? 53
How much protein for maximum performance? 53
Should | consume more protein on a fat-loss program? 53
VITAMINS AND MINERALS 55
Should I plan my diet around RDA or RNI? 57
Can a well-balanced and varied diet provide all needed vitamins and minerals? 57
Who may benefit from taking supplements? 57
Which vitamins and minerals require more attention due to exercise? 57
Can high doses of supplements be harmful? 59
Are 'natural’ vitamins better than synthetic? 59
Are time-relapse supplements better than normal synthetic supplements? 59
Which multivitamin/-mineral supplement is best? 59
Antioxidants and free radicals 60
SPORTS SUPPLEMENTS 65
Ashwagandha 68
Amphetamines 68
Amino acid supplements (BCAAs) 69
Anabolic/androgenic steroids (AAS) 70
Antioxidant supplements 70
Arginine 71

Beetroot juice (nitrate) 71



Beta-alanine (B-alanine)

Sodium bicarbonate

Caffeine

Chaga

Chitosan

Coenzyme Q10 (CoQ10)

Conjugated linoleic acid (CLA)
Collagen and gelatin

Colostrum

Creatine

Curcumin

Diuretics

Energy gels

Ephedrine/'fat burners'/thermogenic supplements
Erythropoietin (EPO, rEPO)

Fat burners (ephedrine-free)

Fish oll

Glutamine

HMB

Iron (Fe)

L-Carnitine

L-Citrulline

Magnesium (Mg)

Meal replacements products (MRPs)
Montmorency tart juice
Multivitamins

Nicotinamide mononucleotide (NMN)
Omega-3

Protein supplements

Pre-hormones/Pro-hormones/Steroid precursors/Testosterone boosters

Rhodiola rosea
Selenium (Se)

72
73
75
76
o
78
79
79
81
81
83
84
85
86
87
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
95
96
97
98
99

100
100
101



Taurine
Turkesterone
Tyrosine
Vitamin D
Zinc (Zn)
ZMA

HYDRATION

Thermobalance during exercise

Sweat rate

Dehydration and sweat rate

Dehydration and heart effort

Dehydration and performance

The controversy of dehydration and performance
Are you dehydrated?

Hydration and core temperature

Can | minimise my fluid loss?

What effect does weather have?

Do sweatsuits affect fluid loss?

When, what and how much should I drink?
The science of sports drinks

Other non-alcoholic drinks

Alcohol

BODY FAT, DIETARY FAT AND BODY COMPOSITION

Does body fat affect performance?

Is body fat an advantage in certain sports?
Am | too fat?

Desirable body fat percentage for athletes
How low can | go?

Can low body fat harm your bones?

The Body Mass Index (BMI)

102
103
103
104
105
106

109
110
110
112
112
112
113
114
114
114
114
114
114
117
120
120

123
124
124
124
124
124
125
125



Limitations of BMI 125

Is the distribution important? 125
How to measure your body fat distribution 126
Body composition 126
How to measure body composition 126
Fatin your diet 129
WEIGHT LOSS 135
Will dieting affect my health or performance? 136
The first weeks on the weighing scale 136
What happens to the body during rapid weight loss by dehydration? 136
Is repeated weight loss harmful? 136
Can | keep training hard while losing weight? 136
LEA, the ‘athlete triad' and RED-S 137
Can carbohydrates make me fat? 138
Can protein make me fat? 138
Can fat make me fat? 138
Can alcohol make me fat? 139
How much carbohydrate, protein and fat should | consume for weight loss? 139
How to calculate your calorie, carbohydrate, protein and fat requirements on a weight-loss program 139
How can | speed up weight loss? 139
Will I burn more when | don't eat after exercising? 140
Weight-loss strategy 147
Metabolic rate 142
Exercise, fat loss and weight loss 144
How should | construct my weight-loss exercise program? 145
Medication and weight loss 146
Commercial weight-loss diets 146
WEIGHT GAIN 149
What type of training is best for gaining weight? 150

How much weight and how fast can | expect to gain? 150



How much should | eat?

What's the ideal post-workout meal?
Will weight-gain supplements help?
Weight-gain tips

THE FEMALE ATHLETE

Carbohydrate loading and gender
Disordered eating

Menstrual dysfunction

Menstrual cycle and contraceptives
Iron deficiency

Pregnancy

Lactating

THE YOUNG ATHLETE

How much energy do they require?

Do young athletes burn fuel differently from adults?

How much protein should young athletes consume?

Should young athletes consume protein supplements?

How much carbohydrate should young athletes consume?

What to eat before training or competition?

Timing of the pre-exercise meal

What to eat or drink before, during and after exercise?

Are young athletes more susceptible to dehydration than adults?
What young athletes shouldn't drink!

Should young athletes take vitamin supplements?

Should young athletes take creatine?

Should young athletes take calcium, vitamin D and iron supplements?
Should young athletes take supplements in general?

Should young athletes lose weight for their sport?

A healthy way to tackle weight

A few more tips and tricks

150
157
152
152

155
156
156
157
159
159
161
163

165
166
167
167
167
167
167
168
168
168
168
169
169
169
169
169
170
170



Tips to maintain a healthy weight
How can young athletes put on weight?
Is strength training appropriate for young athletes?

THE SENIOR ATHLETE

Age and osteosarcopenia

Age and muscle metabolism

Age and anabolic resistance

Age and flexibility

Age and performance

Aerobic exercise and resistance training
Elastic resistance training

Exercise and dementia

Age and recovery

How much protein?

Is supplementation necessary from a certain age?

THE VEGGIE ATHLETE

Phytonutrients

Veggie and pregnant or lactating

The senior vegetarian

Can a vegetarian diet benefit athletic performance?
Does your diet provide enough protein?

Pitfalls of a vegetarian diet

It's a sign!

Know your blood values

How to get the key nutrients

Daily consumption, a practical guide

THE VEGAN ATHLETE

Can anyone be vegan?
Vegan and pregnant or lactating

170
177
171

173
174
174
175
175
175
176
176
177
177
177
177

181
182
183
183
183
184
184
185
185
185
188

191
192
192



The senior vegan

Can it benefit athletic performance?
Does it provide enough protein?
Pitfalls of a vegan diet

It's a sign!

Is supplementation necessary?
How to get the key nutrients

Daily consumption, a practical guide

THE DIABETIC ATHLETE

Type 1 and type 2 diabetes

What dietary changes do | need to make?
Oral anti-diabetics or insulin?

Insulin and competition

Protein and chronic kidney disease
Supplements influencing blood sugar
Hypoglycaemia during sleep

THE GLUTEN-FREE
What is gluten?

20 ppm

How to unmask gluten?

YOUR PERSONAL NUTRITION PROGRAM
DAILY MENUS

MYTHS

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

TABLES, ABBREVIATIONS, REFERENCES

192
192
192
193
194
194
194
197

199
200
200
2071
203
203
203
203

205
206
206
206

209

239

247

252

255



12

INTRODUCTION

his book has been
T created for recreational

to professional sporters
having healthy questions
about energy expenditure,
carbohydrates, proteins, fats,
hydration, vitamins and minerals,
how to calculate their needs and
how to plan a diet. Everyone's
body is different, but also there is
a difference in your body's energy
needs during a regular working
day or when you go hiking on
a day off. Mind the differences
fuelling your body before, during
and after exercise to have an
optimal preparation and recovery
and not to forget, to prevent
Injuries.

The biggest part of this book
takes you through older and the
newest supplements related to
sport. So many options have been
developed by so many brands and
some could be worth considering
the use of it and others should
rather be discouraged. Have a look
at this chapter if you are doubting
about a new supplement or if you
got the question from a client or

a friend. For every supplement in
this book a subchapter is made
defining the supplement, what it

Is supposed to do in your body,
proven evidence, if you really need
It, which protocol to use, and the
expected side effects of taking this
supplement.



The next chapters conclude
weight loss and weight gain,
issues around the female athlete,
the young athlete, the senior
athlete, the vegetarian athlete, the
vegan athlete, the diabetic athlete,
and the gluten-free athlete.

(hiz bgot i non-
orgored andd o/

To make a great finish you

will get your own calculated
personal programme, some meal
examples and some myths to be
revealed!

Please take into account that
most values are based on the
World Health Organisation, the
Superior Health Council, highly
educated colleagues worldwide

and my studies at Leuven,
Antwerp, Brughes and Teramo.
This book is non-sponsored and
all information in it has been
evidence based. | would like to
mention that daily advisable
intakes might differ between
parts of the world as our anatomy
and morphology might show
some differences.

Every country uses its own

Food Model, f.e. Belgium

uses De Omgekeerde
Voedingsdriehoek, The
Netherlands De Schijf van Vijf,
Germany Die Dreidimensionale
Lebensmittelpyramide. If you do
not like playing with numbers and
calculating your needs, using the
Food Model of your country or the
Sports Food Pyramid in this book
can help you achieve your first
great achievements!

Arnaud ' Teiple Phelogpe Oitocf





