1st print, januari 2024 © Arnaud 'Triple' Philippe Octaef

Author: Arnaud 'Triple' Philippe Octaef Images: Shutterstock, Unsplash Graphic design: Lieve Marx

ISBN 9789464912678

All rights reserved.

No portion of this book may be reproduced in any form without written permission from the publisher or author, except as permitted by copyright law.

This publication is designed to provide accurate and authoritative information in regard to the subject matter covered. It is sold with the understanding that neither the author nor the publisher is engaged in rendering legal, investment, accounting or other professional services. While the publisher and author have used their best efforts in preparing this book, they make no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or completeness of the contents of this book and specifically disclaim any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. No warranty may be created or extended by sales representatives or written sales materials. The advice and strategies contained herein may not be suitable for your situation. You should consult with a professional when appropriate. Neither the publisher nor the author shall be liable for any loss of profit or any other commercial damages, including but not limited to special, incidental, consequential, personal, or other damages.

Nutrition is an ever-changing science. As new research broadens our knowledge, changes in treatment and drug therapy are required. Whilst every effort has been made to ensure that the content of this book is as technically, accurate and as sound as possible, neither the author nor the publisher can accept responsibility for any injury or loss sustained as a result of the use of this material.

SPORTS NUTRITION & WHY (NOT) USE SUPPLEMENTS



INTRODUCTION	12
A QUICK GUIDE THROUGH SPORTS NUTRITION	15
Energy	16
Carbohydrate	17
Maximum heart rate	17
Protein	17
Fat	18
Hydration	18
Vitamins and minerals	18
Salt	18
HOW TO PLAN YOUR DIET	21
Sports Nutrition Pyramid	23
Portion sizes	24
ENERGY FOR EXERCISE	27
Kcal or kJ to measure energy?	28
What is the energy value of different food components?	28
How is energy produced?	28
CARBS BEFORE EXERCISE / DURING / BETWEEN / AFTER	33
How much carbohydrate should I eat per day?	34
The glycaemic index (GI)	35
Glycaemia	36
Carbs before exercise	38
Carbs during exercise	38
Carbs after exercise	39
Carbs between exercises	40
Carbo-loading	41
Let's put it all together: how much, when and what	44

PROTEIN REQUIREMENTS FOR SPORTS	47
Protein turnover and muscle plasticity	48
Do beginners need more protein than experienced athletes?	48
Can I minimise protein breakdown during exercise?	48
Can I minimise protein breakdown during injury?	48
Is the timing of protein intake important?	48
Should I combine proteins with carbohydrates?	49
Protein quality	49
Are protein supplements better than food resources?	53
Is too much protein harmful?	53
How much protein for maximum performance?	53
Should I consume more protein on a fat-loss program?	53
VITAMINS AND MINERALS	55
Should I plan my diet around RDA or RNI?	57
Can a well-balanced and varied diet provide all needed vitamins and minerals?	57
Who may benefit from taking supplements?	57
Which vitamins and minerals require more attention due to exercise?	57
Can high doses of supplements be harmful?	59
Are 'natural' vitamins better than synthetic?	59
Are time-relapse supplements better than normal synthetic supplements?	59
Which multivitamin/-mineral supplement is best?	59
Antioxidants and free radicals	60
SPORTS SUPPLEMENTS	65
Ashwagandha	68
Amphetamines	68
Amino acid supplements (BCAAs)	69
Anabolic/androgenic steroids (AAS)	70
Antioxidant supplements	70
Arginine	71
Beetroot juice (nitrate)	71

Beta-alanine (β-alanine)	72
Sodium bicarbonate	73
Caffeine	75
Chaga	76
Chitosan	77
Coenzyme Q10 (CoQ10)	78
Conjugated linoleic acid (CLA)	79
Collagen and gelatin	79
Colostrum	81
Creatine	81
Curcumin	83
Diuretics	84
Energy gels	85
Ephedrine/'fat burners'/thermogenic supplements	86
Erythropoietin (EPO, rEPO)	87
Fat burners (ephedrine-free)	87
Fish oil	88
Glutamine	89
HMB	90
Iron (Fe)	91
L-Carnitine	92
L-Citrulline	93
Magnesium (Mg)	94
Meal replacements products (MRPs)	95
Montmorency tart juice	95
Multivitamins	96
Nicotinamide mononucleotide (NMN)	97
Omega-3	98
Protein supplements	99
Pre-hormones/Pro-hormones/Steroid precursors/Testosterone boosters	100
Rhodiola rosea	100
Selenium (Se)	101

Taurine	102
Turkesterone	103
Tyrosine	103
Vitamin D	104
Zinc (Zn)	105
ZMA	106
HYDRATION	109
Thermobalance during exercise	110
Sweat rate	110
Dehydration and sweat rate	112
Dehydration and heart effort	112
Dehydration and performance	112
The controversy of dehydration and performance	113
Are you dehydrated?	114
Hydration and core temperature	114
Can I minimise my fluid loss?	114
What effect does weather have?	114
Do sweatsuits affect fluid loss?	114
When, what and how much should I drink?	114
The science of sports drinks	117
Other non-alcoholic drinks	120
Alcohol	120
BODY FAT, DIETARY FAT AND BODY COMPOSITION	123
Does body fat affect performance?	124
Is body fat an advantage in certain sports?	124
Am I too fat?	124
Desirable body fat percentage for athletes	124
How low can I go?	124
Can low body fat harm your bones?	125
The Body Mass Index (BMI)	125

Limitations of BMI	125
Is the distribution important?	125
How to measure your body fat distribution	126
Body composition	126
How to measure body composition	126
Fat in your diet	129
WEIGHT LOSS	135
Will dieting affect my health or performance?	136
The first weeks on the weighing scale	136
What happens to the body during rapid weight loss by dehydration?	136
Is repeated weight loss harmful?	136
Can I keep training hard while losing weight?	136
LEA, the 'athlete triad' and RED-S	137
Can carbohydrates make me fat?	138
Can protein make me fat?	138
Can fat make me fat?	138
Can alcohol make me fat?	139
How much carbohydrate, protein and fat should I consume for weight loss?	139
How to calculate your calorie, carbohydrate, protein and fat requirements on a weight-loss program	139
How can I speed up weight loss?	139
Will I burn more when I don't eat after exercising?	140
Weight-loss strategy	141
Metabolic rate	142
Exercise, fat loss and weight loss	144
How should I construct my weight-loss exercise program?	145
Medication and weight loss	146
Commercial weight-loss diets	146
WEIGHT GAIN	149
What type of training is best for gaining weight?	150
How much weight and how fast can I expect to gain?	150

How much weight and how fast can I expect to gain?

How much should I eat? What's the ideal post-workout meal? Will weight-gain supplements help? Weight-gain tips	150 151 152 152
THE FEMALE ATHLETE	155
Carbohydrate loading and gender	156 156
Disordered eating Menstrual dysfunction	150
Menstrual cycle and contraceptives	157
Iron deficiency	159
Pregnancy	161
Lactating	163
THE YOUNG ATHLETE	165
How much energy do they require?	166
Do young athletes burn fuel differently from adults?	167
How much protein should young athletes consume?	167
Should young athletes consume protein supplements?	167
How much carbohydrate should young athletes consume?	167
What to eat before training or competition?	167
Timing of the pre-exercise meal	168
What to eat or drink before, during and after exercise?	168
Are young athletes more susceptible to dehydration than adults?	168
What young athletes shouldn't drink!	168
Should young athletes take vitamin supplements?	169
Should young athletes take creatine?	169
Should young athletes take calcium, vitamin D and iron supplements?	169
Should young athletes take supplements in general?	169
Should young athletes lose weight for their sport?	169
A healthy way to tackle weight	170
A few more tips and tricks	170

Tips to maintain a healthy weight	170
How can young athletes put on weight?	171
Is strength training appropriate for young athletes?	171

THE SENIOR ATHLETE
Age and osteosarcopenia
Age and muscle metabolism
Age and anabolic resistance
Age and flexibility
Age and performance

Age and performance	175
Aerobic exercise and resistance training	176
Elastic resistance training	176
Exercise and dementia	177
Age and recovery	177
How much protein?	177
Is supplementation necessary from a certain age?	177

THE VEGGIE ATHLETE

Phytonutrients	182
Veggie and pregnant or lactating	183
The senior vegetarian	183
Can a vegetarian diet benefit athletic performance?	183
Does your diet provide enough protein?	184
Pitfalls of a vegetarian diet	184
It's a sign!	185
Know your blood values	185
How to get the key nutrients	185
Daily consumption, a practical guide	188

THE VEGAN ATHLETE	191
Can anyone be vegan?	192
Vegan and pregnant or lactating	192

The senior vegan	192
Can it benefit athletic performance?	192
Does it provide enough protein?	192
Pitfalls of a vegan diet	193
It's a sign!	194
Is supplementation necessary?	194
How to get the key nutrients	194
Daily consumption, a practical guide	197
THE DIABETIC ATHLETE	199
Type 1 and type 2 diabetes	200
What dietary changes do I need to make?	200
Oral anti-diabetics or insulin?	201
Insulin and competition	203
Protein and chronic kidney disease	203
Supplements influencing blood sugar	203
Hypoglycaemia during sleep	203
THE GLUTEN-FREE	205
What is gluten?	206
20 ppm	206
How to unmask gluten?	206
YOUR PERSONAL NUTRITION PROGRAM	209
DAILY MENUS	239
MYTHS	247
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	252
TABLES, ABBREVIATIONS, REFERENCES	255

his book has been created for recreational to professional sporters having healthy questions about energy expenditure, carbohydrates, proteins, fats, hydration, vitamins and minerals, how to calculate their needs and how to plan a diet. Everyone's body is different, but also there is a difference in your body's energy needs during a regular working day or when you go hiking on a day off. Mind the differences fuelling your body before, during and after exercise to have an optimal preparation and recovery and not to forget, to prevent injuries.

The biggest part of this book takes you through older and the newest supplements related to sport. So many options have been developed by so many brands and some could be worth considering the use of it and others should rather be discouraged. Have a look at this chapter if you are doubting about a new supplement or if you got the guestion from a client or a friend. For every supplement in this book a subchapter is made defining the supplement, what it is supposed to do in your body, proven evidence, if you really need it, which protocol to use, and the expected side effects of taking this supplement.

The next chapters conclude weight loss and weight gain, issues around the female athlete, the young athlete, the senior athlete, the vegetarian athlete, the vegan athlete, the diabetic athlete, and the gluten-free athlete.

This book is non-sponsored and all information in it has been evidence based.

To make a great finish you will get your own calculated personal programme, some meal examples and some myths to be revealed!

Please take into account that most values are based on the World Health Organisation, the Superior Health Council, highly educated colleagues worldwide and my studies at Leuven, Antwerp, Brughes and Teramo. This book is non-sponsored and all information in it has been evidence based. I would like to mention that daily advisable intakes might differ between parts of the world as our anatomy and morphology might show some differences.

Every country uses its own Food Model, f.e. Belgium uses De Omgekeerde Voedingsdriehoek, The Netherlands De Schijf van Vijf, Germany Die Dreidimensionale Lebensmittelpyramide. If you do not like playing with numbers and calculating your needs, using the Food Model of your country or the Sports Food Pyramid in this book can help you achieve your first great achievements!

Arnaud Triple' Philippe Octaet